PRINTED: 10/18/2008 **FORM APPROVED** California Department of Health Services STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 09/16/2008 CA93000015 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3828 DELMAS TERRACE BROTMAN MEDICAL CENTER CULVER CITY, CA 90231 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DAT DEFICIENCY E 000: Initial Comments E000 Complaint Intake No: CA 00163007 CMS 2567 receipt date at Brotman Medical Center: The following reflects the findings of the E475 A) A procedure has been implemented whereas 9/15/08 Department of Public Health during a Complaint High Alert Medications (HYDROmorphone, Investigation. MorPHINE, Meperidine vials and carpujects) are labeled with High Alert stickers prior to Complaint Intake Number: CA00163007 being placed into inventory. High Alert medications are checked by a Technician and a Representing the Department of Public Health: Pharmacist for High Alert stickers prior to dispensing. Daily rounds are performed by a Pharmacy Technician to verify all High Alert ., Phermacy Consultant medications stocked in the MedDispense R.N., HFEN system have been labeled with High Alert stickers. Adherence to this process is overseen 1280.1(c) Health & Safety Code Section 1280 by the Director of Pharmacy. For purposes of this section, "immediate ecpardy" means a situation in which the B) The hospital policy titled, "Medication Safety 9/15/08 licensee's noncompliance with one or more - Look-Alike and Sound Alike Medications" requirements of licensure has caused, or is likely was revised to reflect the changes needed to to cause, serious injury or death to the patient. properly procure, store, and dispense High Alert Medications. These revisions include the following: DEFICIENCY CONSTITUTING IMMEDIATE **JEOPARDY** (1) On-going staff education regarding the potential for hydromorphone and E 475 )T22 DIV5 CH1 ART3-70263(c)(1) morphine mix-up. Education includes staff inservice and the posting of signage Pharmaceutical Service General Requirements for awareness. (1) The committee shall develop written policies (2) Hydromorphone and morphine shall and procedures for establishment of safe and include a double-check of at least the effective systems for procurement, storage, following: distribution, dispensing and use of drugs and chemicals. The pharmacist in consultation with Correct Patient (a) other appropriate health professionals and (b) Correct Drug & Concentration administration shall be responsible for the (c) Correct Dosage development and implementations of (d) Correct Route procedures. Policies shall be approved by the (e) Correct Time governing body. Procedures shall be approved (3) Any time a nurse prepares a dose of by the administration and medical staff where hydromorphone or morphine, a second such is appropriate. nurse must double check the accuracy of dose preparation. Both nurses will verify the "5 Rights of Medication This RULE: is not met as evidenced by: S OR PROVIDER SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Californ	IN Debalmieur of He	IIII SEIVISEE					
STATEME AND PLAN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES UND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/BUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MBER	(X2) ML A. BUIL B. WIN		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		CA830000				UNIT	0/2008
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				Y, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROTM	AN MEDICAL CENTER		3828 DEL				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	FEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY IC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL :	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT!  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO  DEFICIENCY)	DBE	COMPLETE DATE
F V S S R D In Pr	Based on review of the facility falled to composition of the facility falled to composition and procedure effective use of all dransure that an injected Dilaudid (hydromorph prescribed for Patient outcome of anoxic endeplation with subsequent outcome of anoxic endeplation with subsequent outcome of anoxic endeplation with subsequent to ensure that a policy the labeling of the high Dilaudid and a newly subsequent for verification of the administration of the administration of the administration of the ensure for verification of the ensure for the ensur	facility and clinical re- ility and interview with  consistently implement  res to ensure the sa  uge. The facility falle  able, opiate pain medical  to resulting in an ad- tocephalopathy (oxygouent brain function  ma. The facility also  y and procedure regal  n-alert medications,  approved policy and  ion by a second nurse  f Dilaudid and morphad.  In pain drug, Dilaudid  dministered  the inject  and procedure the inject  ing) directly into a very  them subcutaneous  becquently experient  mergency approximate  p.m. and was  need anoxic	th staff, int fe and sid to dication, red as tvarse en falled arding se prior hine 14mg or table in by sty as aced ately	E475	Administration" have been revito administration of the medicat document verification on the parameter of the Charge Nurse of each nurse each nurse of each nurse each n	tion and tient's ord. onducted sing unit of the correct gs, if harmacy The coutive ing ce to harmacy ed to ted per t. The on, sonnel y e been erence	9/30/08
in i	a comatose condition chanical ventilation fo	requiring continued r breathing.			instituted in the facility on 10/10/08. The week course requires mandatory attendan all new graduates and includes an increase	ce by	0/10/08
· 200	rview of facility policie 18 revealed an approve facility identified, high- Dilaudid Injection, wou	ed procedure where alert medications, s	by		focus on medication administration and sa This process is overseen by the Clinical N Educator and the VP, Patient Care Service	urse	
disp	led with a pink-high all ensing by the pharma edure was implement inistration of Dilaudid	ert sticker prior to cy. In addition, a ne ad whereby the	NV	(E)	A Nurse Preceptor Training Program was instituted in the facility with the first cours held on 9/18/08. This is a one-day, intensi training program to prepare bedside nurses preceptors to fulfill their role of acclimating	ve as	18/08

021196

STATEME	Na Department of Herent of Deficiencies	(X1) PROVIDER/BUPPLE IDENTIFICATION NU	MBER:	(XZ) MULTI A BUILDING B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE 8 COMPL	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET A	ORESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BROTM	AN MEDICAL CENTER		CULVER	MAS TERRA CITY, CA BO			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCE: MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	STATE OF THE STATE	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	TON SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE
find in months and involved in the colors in	ruraing staff would in nurse. However, 32 inspected on the P-5 syringes inspected of 16, 2008 at 1:20 p.m. pink-high alert sticke reviews revealed the of morphine on the P-2 u September 15, 2008 second nurse. When nurses for the respect the second nurse with the second nurse with the second nurse with the second nurse of the second nurse with the second nurse medication. Dilaudid, the second nurse medication of labeling adverse medication of labeling the second nurse with the second nurse with the second nurse for high-aler ministration verification of labelings:  View of the clinical receives medical-surgical nurse for Patient 1 revealed by a medical-surgical nurse of the clinical receives of the clinical receives medical-surgical nurse of the clinical receives of the clinical receives medical-surgical nurse of the clinical receives medical-surgical nurse of the clinical receives of the clinical receives medical-surgical nurse of the clinical receives of	to verified by a second of 38 Dilaudid syring unit and 8 of 20 Dilaudid syring unit and 8 of 20 Dilaudid syring unit and 8 of 20 Dilaudid syring unit for Patient 2 on that were not verified questioned, the assitive patients were unarification requirement of the safe and effective unit for Patient 9 on that were not verified questioned, the assitive patients were unarification requirement plus as 2:20 p.m., an allowed the opiate, pain not resulted in an admitted in a admitted in an admitted in a admitted	ges audid plember n the ord ations and i by a igned aware nt. to the oficies se of verse i, fter atient ints plets	E 475	new graduate nurses to the intensity, acute-care hospi. This process is overseen be Educator and the VP, Pati	ital environment.  ov the Clinical Nurse	
ORM		4E5100	24	OR	5U11	If continuation sheet	3 of B

California Department of Health Services STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A BUILDING B. WING 09/16/200B CA93000015 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BROTMAN MEDICAL CENTER 3828 DELMAS TERRACE CULVER CITY, CA 90231 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID PREFIX ID (X5) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) E 475 Continued From Page 3 E 475 denies having pain. Observed (patient) walking, gait is steady." On the following day, progress notes dated July 24, 2008 at 11:45 a.m. by Licensed Nursing Staff B after Patient 1 returned from the surgical procedure stated that. "Received patient from recovery room status post colon resection and closure of colostomy. Up on arrival, patient is drowsy but verbally responsive. Breathing easy and regular." A review of Physician A's post surgical transfer orders as dictated on July 24, 2008, at 12:40 and 2:03 p.m., and transcribed by Licensed Nurse B Indicated for Patient A to receive Dilaudid (hydromorphone) 4 mg every 3 hours as needed for severe pain. The physician's order also atipulated for Dilaudid to be administered by subcutaneous (beneath the skin surface) injection. A review of Licensed Nurse B's progress notes, dated July 24, at 1:15 p.m., revealed that Patient 1 complained of severe sharp abdominal pain with a pain scale rating of 7 out of 10. Licensed Nurse B's notes further revealed at 1:30 p.m., Patient 1 was administered Dilaudid 4 mg for pain. During an Interview with Hospital Administrator One and Two on September 15. 2008 at 12:30 p.m., it was stated that Licensed Nurse B was supervising Licensed Nurse A on July 24, 2008. Licensed Nurse A was a newly hired nurse who recently graduated from a nursing program. A review of documents on September 15, 2008 of Licensed Nurse A's performance appraisal summary, dated June 25, 2008, and Medication Safety: Avoiding Medication Errors Class, dated June 08, 2008, revealed that Licensed Nurse A had passed his medication safety class and met his position qualifications.

Cautom	la Department of Hea	IRN Services							
	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES AN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  CA93000015		MBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILE B. WING		COMPI	(CS) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
NAME OF	PROVIDER ÓR SUPPLIER		STREET A	DDRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE				
	an Medical Center		3828 DE	LMAS TERI	RACE				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
p p p n ti all to real part corresponding to the co	However, a continue Administrator One a 2008 at 12:30 p.m. a revealed that contrait the Dilaudid was adriffectly into a vein by Licensed Nurse A represcribed. It was for Administrator One at Licensed Nurse B was A at the time of administrator One at Licensed Nurse B was A at the time of administrator One at Licensed Nurse B was A at the time of administrator One at Licensed Nurse B was A at the time of administrator One at Licensed Nurse B was A at the time of administrator one of Licensed Introduces after the administrator one pulsivation of Licensed Introduced." A review of Licensed I was the intensive care unained for sixteen dailingust 15, 2008.  The view of Licensed I was the intensive care unained for sixteen dailingust 15, 2008 from view of Licensed I was the intensive care unained for sixteen dailingust 15, 2008 from view of Physician C'intensive Care unained for sixteen Cintanary dated August 15 and I was transferred from the contrained of Physician C'intensive of Physicia	ad interview with Hose and Two on Septembrind review of documing the Physician A's or intravenous push by the than subcutaneous push by Hose and Two that supervises not with Licensed interaction of Dilaudid the room to attend the room to attend the properties of Dilaudid Patient 1 was, "note e, no blood pressure inconscious - code by wo of Physician B's was resuscitated du Intubated to protect subsequently transfer (ICU), where Patient (ICU),	er 15, ents rders, 1, y ously as pital ling, Nurse for to notes d 4mg d o; lue p.m., uring her erred ent 1 on	E 475		Active summer of the summer of			
; ACU	te Care Hospital Two	in a comatose state				i			

Californ	nia Department of He	alth Services		-					
1	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES HAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/BUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  CA93000015		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING			- 003	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AL	DORESS, CITY, 8	TATE, ZIP CODE				
BROTM	AN MEDICAL CENTE		3828 DEI	MAS TERRA CITY, CA 90	CE				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CO	ER'S PLAN OF C RRECTIVE ACTION RENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	M SHOULD E	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
E 475		age 5 nt and diagnosed with tue to lack of sufficien		E 475					
	It was stated by Ph from General Acute dated August 18, 20 "Given Dilaudid and Patient intubated ar	ysician D in a progres Care Hospital Two if 108 at 10:15 a.m. that I noted seizures with a Id resuscitated with co as been uncommunicated sment of anoxic	apnea.	* A RESERVED STATE & STATE & STATE OF S					
	TX98-NPSG6" reve "Any medications ad have an order from a addition, "medication	by policy entitled, ministration of Medica elect a procedure whe ministered to a patien a licensed individual." The are administered in six rights that includes	reby, t must						
T h in pl	on September 15, 20 of facility documents in High Alert Medication X04-NPSG8" where igh-elert medications be indicated in the high alert sticker in the hereby, "In an effort the transcy. In additional interpretation and interpretation or more dromorphone or more than the sparation by verifying ministration and doct	by facility identified, i, such as Dilaudid ividually labeled with a prior to dispensing by i, a new procedure wa September 15, 2008	the is					TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	

021198

Californ	ia Department of Hea	ith Services				7 0141	NA LINOVEL	
STATEME AND PLAN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL IDENTIFICATION N  CA93000		MBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN B. WING_	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE 8 COMPL		
NAMEOE	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0,120000		DRESS CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE	1		
BROTMAN MEDICAL CENTER 3828 I			3828 DE	MAS TERRA	ACE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	: [EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE  MUST BE PRECEDED BY  SCIDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE	
of the addition of the additio	However, an inspect at 1:20 p.m. of Dilau and P-2 revealed the Inspected on the P-5 syringes inspected of unlabeled with the plating of morphine on the P-1 policy Time addition, random in hospital units revealed of morphine on the P-2 understoom of morphine on the P-2 understoom of the P-2 understoom of the P-2 understoom of the P-2 understoom of the Inspective medication Patients 2 & 3 revealed the morphine and Dilaudid nurses D & E on September 15, 200 nm, and 1:50 p.m., the vere unaware of the sequirement or intraversal procedures for the redication of the sedication of the Inspection of the Inspection of Inspection involved the Section of Inspection involved the Section of Inspection of Inspection of Inspection involved the Section of Inspection involved the Inspection of	tion on September 1 Idid floor stock in unit at 32 of 38 Dilaudid of ounit and 8 of 20 Dil on the P-2 unit were ink-high alert sticker X04-NPSG8.  The ecord reviews on two ordiniectable administration record at that the administration record that the administration of the push guideline  18 at 2:20 p.m., an 1) was identified due is tently implement push safe and effective unit the oplate, pain that resulted in an administration of the policies and the facility's failure to a facility's failure to a facility's failure to	ts P-5 syringes audid as of the of the ords for ation of ed by a ensed i:35 hey ation to the olicles se of verse t, fter atient ants plete	E 475				
	s violation involved the		nd					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: CA93000015	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN B. WING	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	- COMPI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/16/2008	
VAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
ROTMAN MEDICAL CENTER	CUL	DELMAS TERRA VER CITY, CA 90				
PREFOX : (EACH DEFICIENCY I	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE	
consistently impleme for the accurate admi prescribed for Patient administration of an orbital distriction of an orbital distriction of an orbital distriction of a from July 24, 2008 to facility continued to facility con	use. The facility failed to not policies and procedure inistration of medications to 1 resulting in the spiate pain medication, groute and subsequent my and come. In addition, of approximately 7 weeks more involving Patient 1, September 15, 2008, the lit to protect patients from to outcomes by the ent of the labeling of such as Dilaudid as well a dipolicy of second nurse cation for Dilaudid.  Or was likely to cause, to the patients and staff by errors with medication lility systemic practices to enforce facility policies	3 33				
	i	i.				